the cash flows attributable to the acquisition goodwill from previous years that
was generated more or less in one company is increasingly generated by several
or all of the companies in the Group. This is a result of new and existing custo-
mers coordinating their purchases through, for example, global procurements
with local deliveries worldwide.

Useful value of goodwill attributable to Elanders’ cash generating units is based
on discounted endless cash flows. Cash flows for the first three years are based
on budget. In the following period cash flows are assumed to have a growth rate
corresponding to inflation of 2 (2) %. The discount rate 9.1 (9.3) % before tax
has been used in all calculations, which was calculated based on the weighted
average capital cost (WACC). Based on the assumptions given above the useful
value exceeds the booked value for all cash generating units.

Sensitivity analysis

MSEK Change
Possible need

for write-downs

Discount rate +1 % -34

Cash flows -10 % -

Growth after 3 years -1 % -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

9393

●  Note 15 – Tangible assets

Buildings and land 1) Plant and machinery
 Equipment, tools,
fixtures and fittings

Fixed assets
under construction  2) Total

SEK ’000 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008 2009 2008

Opening acquisition value 79,398 82,892 864,434 680,642 99,399 68,593 3,116 18,440 1,046,347 850,567

Purchases/investments - 24 12,755 168,746 5,717 22,184 22,068 16,456 40,540 207,410

Sales/discards, incl. disposal of
companies - - -81,067 -75,000 -2,394 -9,525 - - -83,461 -84,525

Reclassifications 141 -11,678 17,980 13,987 -370 9,815 -17,833 -31,934 -82 -19,810

Translation difference -3,660 8,160 -31,426 76,059 -2,988 8,332 -346 154 -38,420 92,705

Closing acquisition value 75,879 79,398 782,676 864,434 99,364 99,399 7,005 3,116 964,924 1,046,347

Opening accumulated depreciation and
write-downs -13,869 -11,852 -453,233 -356,634 -65,873 -37,097 - - -532,975 -405,583

Depreciation for the year -2,662 -3,597 -74,328 -76,231 -11,528 -12,695 - - -88,518 -92,523

Acc. write-downs in acquisitions - - - -61,267 - -13,466 - - - -74,733

Sales/discards, incl. disposal of com-
panies - - 70,321 67,802 2,099 7,994 - - 72,420 75,796

Reclassifications 50 3,053 334 2,492 -403 -5,097 -19 448

Translation difference 784 -1,473 16,316 -29,395 2,163 -5,512 - - 19,263 -36,380

Closing accumulated depreciation and
write-downs

-15,697 -13,869 -440,590 -453,233 -73,542 -65,873 - - -529,829 -532,975

Book value 60,182 65,529 342,086 411,201 25,822 33,526 7,005 3,116 435,095 513,372

1) Buildings and land include land with a book value of 543 (566).
2) Fixed assets under construction include advances related to tangible assets of 2,692(0).

Fixed assets for a net book value of 101 (19,362) have been reclassified in 2009 between tangible and intangible assets.
The total tax assessment value of Group property in Sweden is MSEK 8.3 (8.3), of which MSEK 1.8 (1.8) is the tax assessment value of the land.

● Note 16 – Other securities

Other securities are primarily the shares in Webtop Solutions AS in Norway
where Elanders holds 7 % of the shares. Webtop Solutions AS is not a listed
company.

Depreciation and write-downs specified per function in the income statement

SEK ’000 2009 2008

Cost of products and services sold 82,584 84,991